
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
to be held on Monday, 4 November 2019 at 4.30 pm in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Thirkill
Farley
Tait

Smith Humphreys

Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Mohammed
Nazir
Shafiq

Pollard Stubbs

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Chair of Children in Care Council
Inspector Kevin Taylor West Yorkshire Police
Yasmin Umarji Bradford Education
Sue Thompson Bradford District Clinical Commissioning 

Group
Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jill Bell
Phone: 01274 434580
E-Mail: jill.bellll@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

 (Jill Bell – 01274 434580)

2.  DISCLOSU
[...]
on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jill Bell - 01274 434580)

B.  BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  HEAD OF QA AND SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT 
IRO/CP/AUDIT

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document 
“H”) provides an overview of the Safeguarding and Reviewing Unit 
performance from January 2019 to end of September 2019. 

Recommended -

(1) That the report and progress and the actions that have 
been identified in the forward focus be noted. 

(2) That the Safeguarding and Reviewing  Unit ensure that the 
voice of the child is central to the work that is undertaken 
and captured as part of the QA arrangements.

(Amandip Johal - 01274 431620)

1 - 8



6.  DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATE RESOURCES CORPORATE 
PARENTING REPORT

The Department of Corporate Resources provides support 
and activities for Looked After Children and young people 
across a wide range of services. The report of the Strategic 
Director Corporate Resources (Document “I”) provides 
information on this work and seeks feedback from Panel 
members on areas for further development.

Recommended -

That the views of Panel Members are sought on the range of 
activities and actions outlined in Paragraph 2 of Document “I” 
and on areas for further development.

(Joanne Hyde 01274 432131)

9 - 16

7.  THROUGH CARE - UPDATE ON YOUTH HOMELESSNESS

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document 
“J”) is to provide an update to the panel on developments in respect of 
the Youth Homeless Team in Bradford. 

The team for 16/17 year olds, who are experiencing homelessness or 
rooflessness, is sited within the Through Care Service. For young 
people over 18, the team work in partnership with Housing Options to 
ensure their housing needs are met, alongside appropriate emotional 
support. 

Recommended -

The views of the Panel on the content of this report are requested.

(Emma Collingwood - 01274 437123)

17 - 62

8.  EMOTIONAL AND MENTAL WELLBEING OF CHILDREN WHO ARE 
LOOKED AFTER

The Director of Strategic Partnerships will present Document “L”, a 
highlight report on the NHS Clinical Commissioning Group and NHS 
England  funding for children who are Looked After service aspect of 
CAMHS (Child & Adolescent Mental Health Service) 

Recommended -

The Panel is asked to note the contents of Document “L” for 
information.  

(Sasha Bhat – sasha.bhat@bradford.nhs.uk)

63 - 90



9.  WORK PLAN 2019/2020

The Panel’s Work Plan for 2019/20 is submitted for Member’s 
consideration (Document “M”).

91 - 96

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
to the meeting of Corporate Parenting Panel to be held 
on 4 November 2019

H
Subject:  

HEAD OF QA AND SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT IRO/CP/AUDIT

Summary statement:

This report provides an overview of the Safeguarding and Reviewing Unit performance from 
January 2019 to end of September 2019. 

Mark Douglas 
Strategic Director for Children’s Services 

Portfolio:  

Children and Families 

Report Contact:  Amandip Johal 
Phone: (01274) 431620 / 07773 248040
Email: Amandip.johal@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides an overview of the Safeguarding and Reviewing Unit performance 
from January 2019 to end of September 2019. 

2. BACKGROUND

This is an exciting time for the unit as the structure is being reviewed and staffing increased 
to support the development of good practice which will support the improvement journey.

Child Protection Conferences 

The number of Initial Child Protection Conferences (ICPC) being undertaken in Bradford 
has increased significantly with a 30% increase in total sinc
[...]
ed 
understanding of what good looks like. 

 Plan and facilitate benchmarking sessions with managers to ensure consistency in the 
application of the framework and thresholds. 

 Develop a system which captures audit activity and outcomes linked to the social worker to 
improve learning and development for the individual. 

 Secure permanent funding for a quality assurance team. 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 None

Page 5



4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

4.1 N/A

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

5.1 N/A

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

6.1       N/A 

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

It is critical that the unit is well established and a beacon of good practice to provide the 
quality assurance needed of children social work services to support the improvement 
journey. 

7.2     SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

N/A

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

N/A

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

N/A

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

N/A

7.6 TRADE UNION

N/A

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS

N/A

7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS
(for reports to Area Committees only)

N/A

7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

Page 6



Challenging and strengthening services to improve outcomes for Looked After 
children. 

7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

N/A

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

8.1 N/A

9. OPTIONS

9.1 To work with colleagues to implement processes and changes to the structure to 
support effective service delivery.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 That the report and progress and the actions that have been identified in the 
forward focus be noted. 

10.2 That the Safeguarding and Reviewing  Unit ensure that the voice of the child is 
central to the work that is undertaken and captured as part of the QA arrangements.

11. APPENDICES

11.1 None.

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

12.1 None.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources  
to the meeting of Corporate Parenting Panel to be held 
o
[...]
 HR Services

The HR service provides supporting activity such as recruitment support and  
training for Social Workers. Following the Ofsted inspection the service have 
provided additional co-located HR support staff within Childrens Services to 
enhance the support provided as part of the improvement plan. 

The service pro-actively work to achieve the performance indicator of 100% of 
Children Leaving Care being offered access to traineeships or apprenticeships. 

 A career event was held for LAC and Foster Carers to promote Council 
Apprenticeships. 

 All apprenticeship posts are sent to the Leaving Care team
 Joint activity has taken place with Children Services to identify inclusive 

recruitment opportunities
 Following feedback that those leaving care may not be job ready, support is 

being offered around employment skills and pre-apprenticeship training 
support. 

 Action is being taken to address feedback that job roles may not be best 
aligned to expectations. 

2.4 Legal Services

The Legal Social Care team provides: -

 Specialist legal advice and representation to Children’s Social Care, to 
support them in the corporate parenting role. This includes the conduct of 
care proceedings; permanency planning for looked after children, 
including placement, adoption, special guardianship and discharge of 

Page 11



care orders and issues around  children’s contact with family members. 

 Input into training for those directly involved with looked after children 
including social workers, family centre workers and foster carers, to 
support better court evidence and care planning. 

 Specialist legal support on procurements and contract drafting related to 
the corporate parenting role

 The Education, Employment and Litigation Team provides advice to 
Children’s Services in respect of all aspects of the local authority’s education 
duties including, for example, special educational needs which impact on, and 
may involve, looked after children, includi
[...]
MPLICATIONS

Not applicable.

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

None.

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

No implications.

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

No implications.

7.6 TRADE UNION

Not applicable.

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS

Actions outlined apply across the whole District and there are no specific ward 
implications.

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

Activities and actions outlined in paragraph 2 are intended to improve outcomes for 
Looked after Children.

7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

Not applicable.

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None.

9. OPTIONS

9.1 None.

Page 14



Page 7

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 The views of Panel Members are sought on the range of activities and actions 
outlined in Paragraph 2 of this report and on areas for further development.

11. APPENDICES

None.

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None.

Page 15



Page 16



Report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
to the meeting of Corporate Parenting Panel to be held 
on 4th November 2019

J
Subject:  Through Care

Summary statement:

Update on Youth Homelessness

Mark Douglas Strategic Director of 
Children’s Services

Portfolio:  
Children & Families

Report Contact:  Emma Collingwood
Phone: (01274) 437123
E-mail: emma.collingwood@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY

This report is to provide an update to the panel on developments in respect of the 
Youth Homeless Team in Bradford. 

The team for 16/17 year olds, who are experiencing homelessness or rooflessness, 
is sited within the Through Care Service. For young people over 18, the team work 
in partnership with Housing Options to ensure their housing needs are met, 
alongside appropriate emotional support. 

It is the duty of Childrens Service under the Southwark Judgement 2009 that we 
take responsibility holistically for the needs of 16/17 year olds who find themselves 
at risk of homelessness or rooflessness. 

In October 2018 
[...]
anager post, 
which has focused on a quality assurance role and ensuring work is now of a 
standard that is compliant with Practice Standards expected across all of 
Children’s Services. 

 Ofsted expressed concern that young people could be placed at Octavia 
Court which is a 24 hour access hostel for homeless people.  The criteria of 
the hostel is 16+, which in theory means a young person could be living 
alongside an older adult.  We have worked in partnership with Centrepoint 
and responded to Ofsted’s concerns in the opening of a bespoke crash pad 
facility for our young people.  We have also strengthened relationships with 
Nightstop to increase their capacity and ability to respond to our more 
challenging young people, through delivering training to hosts and 
developing smarter working processes. 

 We have increased our commissioning arrangements with NYAS (children’s 
advocacy) to include them undertaking some focused work with homeless 
young people.  This has resulted in young people being informed of their 
rights and entitlements by an independent person, including their right to be 
looked after under the Southwark ruling.  

 The Youth Homeless Team was the subject of a focused visit in June 2019 
by Anna Whalen, Senior Adviser, Homelessness Advice and Support Team, 
DofE please see appendix 1.

 This has led onto a focused multi-agency piece of work that is cross 
departments. See appendix 2. 

 The Youth Homeless Team is also the focus of a task and finish group led by 
Bradford Safeguarding Childrens Board and chaired by the Strategic Director 
of Children’s Services.  This is a multi-agency group looking at high risk 
young people and the transition between 17/18 into adulthood. 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

 Young people aged 16/17 in Bradford are placed in provision that is 
‘supported’ not ‘care’ (Ofsted regulated provision).  Within national 
benchmarking forums all Local Authorities should have a housing framework 
that includes a range of pr
[...]
Assumptions 11
Project organisation 11
Communication plan 11
Quality plan 12
Initial project plan 12
Change control 13
Project controls 13
Exception procedures 13
Initial risk log 14
Contingency plans 14
Project filing 15

Page 45



APPENDIX 2

    
$blmvfetx.doc 4

Document control

Change log
1 The following changes have been made to this document

Version Date Comment

0.01 8 Feb 2016 First draft

0.02 e.g. Review copy for Project Board

1.0 e.g. Final issue incorporating 
review comments

Sign off
2  xx

Role Name Date

Project Executive Yusuf Karolia

Project Manager Sarah Holmes & Emma 
Collingwood

Project Lead Officers Maria Philburn 

Page 46



APPENDIX 2

    
$blmvfetx.doc 5

Project initiation document

Project background
3

This PID sets out what is required in relation to bringing together a Youth 
Homelessness Delivery Plan as a key action identified in the district’s emerging 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020-2025. 

It follows the recent Ofsted report which concluded that Children’s Services was 
inadequate and required improvement and a recent visit by Anna Whalen from 
the Homelessness Advice and Support Team, MHCLG and the recommendations 
she made regarding young people and homelessness. 

This document will outline what part of the processes needs to be improved, who 
needs to be involved, a rough timetable and the key constraints that will need to 
be addressed. 

Initial Business Case
4

Bradford has one of the largest proportions of young people in the country and 
many of the identified housing support needs in the city relate to being young – 
around 24% - with a large proportion of people presenting for housing assistance 
being parents themselves.  There are also currently around 190 16/17 years olds 
in care who will soon be coming out of the care system and will need support in 
finding accommodation.  

Being able to plan these moves would give the young people a much better 
experience and avoid them having to go throu
[...]
 he found his 
Community Resource Worker to be helpful as he helped him find a place to 
stay.  He doesn’t remember how often he sees his worker and it depends on 
how he is.  He feels relaxed with his Community Resource Worker and can 
have a joke with him.

 YP feels settled in placement and says the staff are supportive.  YP says her 
housing worker is helpful and helped sort out her banking application.  She is 
seen twice a month and is fine with this.  She likes having a named worker as 
she says she wouldn’t know where to go to if not there.

 YP says she is settled in placement but feels the location is a bit of a problem 
as it has a long road.  She enjoys living with the other residents.  YP tells us 
that her support worker is very helpful and always available to give advice and 
time. YP likes having a named worker and she knows she has someone she 
can go to.

Page 60



5

 YP tells us she is settled in placement, a little out of the way but she likes it 
because of the staff and other young people living there.  YP finds her 
housing worker helpful as she tells us she wanted to stay over at her 
boyfriends and they spoke with the social worker and kept her safe knowing 
this is what they have to do.  YP feels supported by all the staff at placement.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to the Corporate Parenting Panel on 4th 
November 2019 on the NHS financial element and 
provision of CAMHS for children who are Looked After

L
Subject:  

Emotional and Mental Wellbeing of children who are Looked After

Summary statement:

Highlight report on the NHS Clinical Commissioning Group and NHS England  funding for 
children who are Looked After service aspect of CAMHS (Child & Adolescent Mental 
Health Service) 

Ali Jan Haider
Director for Strategic Partnerships

Portfolio:  
Healthy People and Places

Report Contact:
Sasha Bhat
Head of commissioning mental wellbeing
sasha.bhat@bradford.nhs.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services

Page 63

Agenda Item 8/

mailto:sasha.bhat@bradford.nhs.uk


1. Summary

Highlight report on the NHS Clinical Commissioning Group and NHS England 
funding for children who are Looked After service aspect of CAMHS (Child & 
Adolescent Mental Health Service) 

2. Background

2.1 Introduction

The Psychological Assessment and Therapy team for Children who are Looked 
After and Adopted (referred to as the LAAC team) was established in November 
2016 following recommendations outlined in the Future in Mind document and in 
line with NICE guidance (National Institute for Health & Care Excellence).  The 
Specialist Team consists of dedicated, highly trained therapists who work with 
looked after, adopted and Special Guardianship Order children within the NHS 
Trust Boundaries of Bradford, Airedale, Craven, and Wharfedale.  There has been 
a reduction in provision since July 2018, when the Local Authority Therapeutic 
Social Workers were redeployed from the team.  The team are working to redesign 
their model of delivery. 

2.2 Service Development and Clinical Capacity

In May 2016, health funding was agreed for £186,000 per year for 5 years as part of 
the Future in Mind transformation plan. This is incorporated into the existing 
CAMHS targeted support team that works with children who are Looked After. In 
total, this targeted support service receives £612,263 of annual funding. 

The Team began operating at the beginning of November 2016.  Service reviews  
were undertaken after six months of operation and one year. The service is 
monitored through the NHS England Future in Mind quarterly reporting.  

2.3 Additional CAMHS Work

The financial information presented above is purely for the work of the CAMHS 
LAAC Psychological Therapy Team.  It does not encompass all work with Looked 
After and Adopted Children and Children on Special Guardianship Orders that is 
carried out in CAMHS.  Child and Adolescent Psychoanalytical Psychotherapists, 
for example, have t
[...]
 

17/12/19 20/12/19
11am

7/1/20 10/1/20

 Corporate Parenting 
Report: Place 

Steve Hartley 17/12/19 20/12/19
11am

7/1/20 10/1/20

 Children’s rights and 
advocacy services 
(deferred from Nov 
Panel)

Amandip Johal 17/12/19 20/12/19
11am

7/1/20 10/1/20

 Forward Plan Chair 

9th March 
2020

Business 
Meeting 
Committee 
Room 1, City 
Hall

 Permanence David Byrom 18/2/20 21/2/20
11am

25/2/20 28/2/20

 Through care service 
report 

David Byrom 18/2/20 21/2/20
11am

25/2/20 28/2/20

 Health Services for 
Children Looked After: 
CCG and health 
partners 

TBC 18/2/20 21/2/20
11am

25/2/20 28/2/20

 Corporate Parenting 
Report: Corporate 
Services

TBC 18/2/20 21/2/20
11am

25/2/20 28/2/20

P
age 100



 Forward Plan Chair

6th April 2020 Joint Meeting 
Committee 
Room 1, City 
Hall

 Education report on 
children  not in 
mainstream education, 
not in education and 
post 16 

Ken 
Poucher/Emma 
Collingwood 

17/3/20 20/3/20
11am

24/3/19 27/3/20

 Reg 44 report on 
children’s homes 

Suzanne 
Lythgow 

17/3/20 20/3/20
11am

24/3/19 27/3/20

 Corporate Parenting 
Report:: Health and 
Wellbeing

TBC 17/3/20 20/3/20
11am

24/3/19 27/3/20

 Forward Plan ChairP
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 HEAD OF QA AND SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT IRO/CP/AUDIT
	6 DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATE RESOURCES CORPORATE PARENTING REPORT
	7 THROUGH CARE - UPDATE ON YOUTH HOMELESSNESS
	CPP4NovDocJApp1
	CPP4NovDocjApp2
	CPP4NovDocJApp3

	8 EMOTIONAL AND MENTAL WELLBEING OF CHILDREN WHO ARE LOOKED AFTER
	CPP4NovDocLApp

	9 WORK PLAN 2019/2020



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
held on Monday, 4 November 2019 in Committee Room 
1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 4.30 pm
Concluded 6.55 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Thirkill
Farley
Tait

Smith Humphreys

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Sue Thompson, Bradford District Clinical Commissioning Group

Councillor Thirkill in the Chair

15.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In relation to all subject items that included health matters on the agenda (Minutes 
18 to 21) and in the interest of transparency, Sue Thompson declared that she 
was employed by the Bradford District Clinical Commissioning Group.

Action: City Solicitor

16.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2019 be signed as a 
correct record.

17.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS



2

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

18.  HEAD OF QA AND SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT IRO/CP/AUDIT

The report of the Strategic Director, Children’s Services (Document “H”) 
provided an overview of the Safeguarding and Reviewing Unit performance from 
January 2019 to end of September 2019. 

The Head of Service (Quality Assurance/Safeguarding & Reviewing) was present 
and with the invitation of the Chair, gave a synopsis of the report to the Panel.

A question and answer session ensued –
 In regards to Independent Reviewing Officers (IRO), and since the 

beginning of 2019, 8 children out of 2385 did not attend the review and 
failed to send in their views. What have you done to make it different in 
terms of easier for young people to give their views?

o To evaluate current procedures and what changes could be made to 
assist young people in the future.

o A number of children did not wish to be included in the Child 
Protection Conference hence the lack of views;

 There was no breakdown of children’s ages, ethnicities and the Wards they 
resided in. If the service had no information on young people then how 
could the Council make a significant positive difference to their lives?

o Breakdown on information was held by the service and would be 
provided in future reports;

 What were the ages of the children who had contributed during the 
feedback process?

o Between the ages of 6 – 7 years old and it was dependent on 
issues;

 What was the purpose of the series of questions for the children?
o This was to establish improvements to the current structure and the 

development for the sake of good practice; and,
 What was the method of the review and what was the pursued outcome?

o This was an online source with a series of questions and to 
establish from outside users on what part of the services to 
revaluate and potentially improve for the long run.

The Chair praised the work of the team for its efforts towards the focus of 
improving services for children.

Resolved –

(1) That Document “H” and the progress made on actions that have 
been identified in the forward focus be welcomed.

(2) That a further report be presented to this Committee highlighting 
improvements to support the development of good practice of the 
Safeguarding and Reviewing Unit.

(3) That the Safeguarding and Reviewing Unit continues to ensure 



3

that the voice of the child is central to the work that is undertaken 
and captured as part of the QA arrangements.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Children’s Services

19.  DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATE RESOURCES CORPORATE PARENTING 
REPORT

The Department of Corporate Resources provided support and activities for 
Looked After Children and young people across a wide range of services. The 
report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources (Document “I”) provided 
information on this work and sought feedback by the Panel on areas for further 
development.

The Strategic Director, Human Resources was present and accompanied by the 
Head of Procurement. They jointly gave a synopsis of the report.

Following introduction, a question and answer session ensued –
 In regards to the service pro-actively working to achieve the performance 

indicator of 100% of Children Leaving Care being offered access to 
traineeships or apprenticeships, how was this being accomplished?

o A career event was held for Looked After Children and Foster 
Carers to promote Council Apprenticeships and all apprenticeship 
posts were sent to the Leaving Care team;

 Had the service come across any gaps in young people’s skills that 
required filling?

o A meeting was scheduled on 20 November to look at traineeships in 
detail for the objective of filling gaps for young people such as work 
planning, training and basic Maths/English needs;

 Did the service provide references for young people for future jobs?
o Yes and in addition, skills provided were tailored for future jobs in 

order to ensure a thorough process from the beginning to the end so 
that care leavers were assisted in securing jobs successfully.

o It was essential for the Council to ensure that care leavers were 
finding success in securing jobs; and,

 Did children in care have access to information technology services due to 
most not being able to afford computers/laptops?

o The service did hold budget for laptops in the past however this 
funding had been pulled this academic year but there was an 
ongoing conversation in relation to how laptops could be provided to 
children who were deprived of essentials in order to gain a good 
education.

 Resolved –

(1) That a report be presented to a future meeting of this Committee 
that provides detailed information on the supporting activities of 
the Council for traineeships, apprenticeships and work experience.

(2) That resources be explored by officers to initiate a scheme to support 
looked after children with laptops for educational purposes.



4

ACTION: Strategic Director, Corporate Services

20.  THROUGH CARE - UPDATE ON YOUTH HOMELESSNESS

The report of the Strategic Director, Children’s Services (Document “J”) 
provided an update to the panel on developments in respect of the Youth 
Homeless Team in Bradford. 

The team for 16/17 year olds, who were experiencing homelessness or 
rooflessness, was sited within the Through Care Service. For young people over 
18, the team work in partnership with Housing Options to ensure their housing 
needs were met, alongside appropriate emotional support. 

A Service Manager from the Children’s Social Care Service was present and 
introduced the report to the Panel. In particular, she highlighted that due to an 
additional resource of a temporary Team Manager post, which had focused on a 
quality assurance role and ensuring work was of a standard that was compliant 
with Practice Standards expected across all of Children’s Services, the current 
team setup would be revaluated. Following the strengthening of relationships with 
Nightstop in order to increase its capacity and ability to respond to the Council’s 
more challenging young people, through delivering training to hosts and 
developing smarter working processes, this setup would be revaluated. There 
were plans to consider additional crèche facilities. To consider Post 18 and the 
pressures associated.

A question and answer session ensued –
 How were young persons made aware of the Youth Homeless Team?

o There was a series of people who worked for the team and 
continuously circulating via word of mouth in relation to homeless 
provisions for young people. A combination of leaflets were also 
circulated, drop in locations and a universal telephone number for 
access to the team and provisions. Ex homeless person had also 
been utilised to give talks around Bradford;

 Was the telephone number free to call?
o Yes;

 Was the team working with the Youth Services?
o Better links had to be forged with the Youth Service as at present 

the team was identifying young people to the preventative stage. 
There was room for forming better links with the Youth Service and 
this is something that would be focused on during the re-structure;

 What was the basis of the 54 young people that required no further 
assistance by the Youth Homeless Team, as highlighted in the report?

o Reasons behind the no further assistance being due to young 
people falling out with parents on interim basis over very trivial 
circumstances such as not cleaning bedrooms;

 Until what age did the team support young people?
o According to new legislation, the age had risen from 21 to 25 year 

olds;
 In relation to the Project Initiation Document that set out what was required 

in relation to bringing together a Youth Homelessness Delivery Plan as a 



5

key action identified in the district’s emerging Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 2020-2025, what was the basis of the Project 
Organisation?

o To give the formal project accountability throughout the whole 
process; and,

 Who were the independent voices on the Project Organisation?
o There were plans to involve young people to be the independent 

voices of the delivery plane.

Resolved – 

(1) That in response to the contents of Document “J”, a Hub Centre 
model be explored for the purpose of establishing an environment 
in which young people can feel safe and be able to access a 
number of services in one place.

(2) That, to prevent care leaver post 18 staying in adult focused 
hostels, efforts be focused on increasing the crash pad facility to 
include provision for post 18.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Children’s Services

21.  EMOTIONAL AND MENTAL WELLBEING OF CHILDREN WHO ARE LOOKED 
AFTER

The Director of Strategic Partnerships presented Document “L”, a highlight 
report on the NHS Clinical Commissioning Group and NHS England  funding for 
children who are Looked After service aspect of CAMHS (Child & Adolescent 
Mental Health Service).

The Head of Commissioning Mental Wellbeing was present and with the invitation 
of the Chair, introduced the report to the Panel. She explained that the Specialist 
Team consisted of dedicated, highly trained therapists who worked with looked 
after, adopted and Special Guardianship Order children within the NHS Trust 
Boundaries of Bradford, Airedale, Craven, and Wharfedale. There had been a 
reduction in provision since July 2018, when the Local Authority Therapeutic 
Social Workers had been redeployed from the team.  Since then the team had 
been working to redesign their model of delivery. 

The following question and answer session ensued –
 Was there any information in terms of detailed specifics of the number of 

various teams in the service area, gaps with teams and vacancies across 
the health sector that provided services to looked after children?

o There were vacancies across the board. There had been an 
increase of looked after children from 851 to 1244 due to large 
sibling families being taken into care. To accommodate the increase 
of children, an additional 4 nurses had been employed. There was a 
requirement of a further 0.6% of Paediatricians in order to efficiently 
commence with initial health assessments of looked after children. 
Other related detailed information for services within the health 
sector for looked after children were not at hand at present;



6

 Was the increase of children a national trend? 
o Bradford was unique to the extent of having one of the largest 

young people populations in the country;
 Why were health assessments required to be undertaken by special 

teams?
o It was a legal requirement for all children or young people who are 

looked after by the local authority will have their health and 
wellbeing supported during their time in care. In order to achieve 
this, assessments have to be undertaken by professionals to ensure 
that all of a child’s health needs were being met;

 Due to becoming of age when a child leaves looked after services, what is 
the protocol involved?

o A Consultant and a key worker would be involved with a handover 
to adult services;

 Who was lead on referrals? 
o Anyone who worked with a child and identified needs however the 

Care Trust should have a process in place;
 How strong were support networks between services?

o Supporting networks were crucial and boundaries were continuing 
to be pushed in opening new supporting routes for the sake of 
providing essential services for looked after children;

 How were introduction pathways to looked after services operating at 
present?

o This involved statutory ground level services such as schools, GP 
surgeries, community centres and Councillors were also another 
point of contact within communities;

 What kind of issues did children arrive with? 
o On occasions, health issues. Two thirds of children in the care had 

health issues and some even required therapeutic therapy towards 
their mental health issues; and,

 Where did Dentists come in within the process?
o This was a service commissioned by NHS England and should be 

an accessible provision for children in care.

Resolved –

(1) That the contents of Document “L” be welcomed.

(2) That following the service review of CAMHS, a report be presented to 
this Committee in March 2019 detailing information on the progress 
made from the outcome of the review and the plans that followed.

(3) That for the avoidance of unnecessary delays for Social Workers 
to get looked after children to the correct health and wellbeing 
services, improvements be made on publicising clear referral 
pathways.

(4) That consideration be given to prioritising the transition of overall 
health assessments and to identify the key end aim for a looked 
after child.

ACTION: Director of Strategic Partnerships



7

22.  WORK PLAN 2019/2020

The Panel’s Work Plan for 2019/20 was submitted for the Panel’s consideration 
(Document “M”).

Resolved –

That the Panel’s Work Plan for 2017/18, Document “M”, be approved.

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Parenting Panel.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


